
 

                                                                   An employee-owned company 
  

1 West Market Street, Suite 301, Corning, NY 14830  

607.936.7076   |   larsondesigngroup.com 

 

May 21, 2020 

 

 

 

Chelsea Robertson, Executive Director 

Southern Tier Central Planning and Development Board 

8 Denison Parkway East 

Suite 310 

Corning, NY 14830 

 

Re: Tyoga Container Project 

 West Water Street, Painted Post, NY 

 Corning, (T), Steuben (C) 

 

Dear Ms. Robertson:  

 

The following are responses to how LDG plans to address the comments from the letter you received  

May 14, 2020 from Kimberly Merchant of the New York State Department of Conservation (DEC) in 

response to Lead Agency Request Letter and Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF) submitted for 

the Tyoga Container Project (the Project) in Painted Post, New York.  To help aid in review we have 

included DEC’s comments, italicized, followed by our response to address the comments.   

 

Stormwater General Permits – Construction and Industrial  

  

DEC Comment:  

This project will need to be in compliance with the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

(SPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activities (GP-0-20-01) 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/43133.htm  or https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/con 

stgp020001.pdf.  

  

Construction activities that involve one acre or more of land disturbance must obtain SPDES 

stormwater permit coverage through either an individual permit or GP-0-20-01. To obtain 

authorization under GP-0-20-01 a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be prepared 

in accordance with all applicable requirements of GP-0-20-01 and a completed Notice of Intent (NOI) 

form must be submitted to the Department. For additional information on the Department’s 

stormwater program please visit the following webpage: 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8468.html.  

 

Response:   

The project will be in compliance with the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) 

General permit for Stormwater Discharge from Construction Activities (GP-0-20-01).  A SWPPP is 

being prepared for the project in accordance with all applicable requirements of the GP-0-20-01 and 

a completed Notice of Intent (NOI) form will be submitted to DEC.   
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DEC Comment:   

Given the size of the site, if more than 5 acres of disturbance at any one time is proposed, please 

submit a request for a 5-acre waiver with the SWPPP and relevant plan set sheets.  

 

Response:  

 A request for a 5-acre waiver will be submitted with the application along with the SWPPP and 

relevant plan set sheets.   

  

DEC Comment:   

This general permit requires applicants to receive clearance for group disturbing activities from the 

New York State Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) prior to a request for 

authorization under the general permit. Please have the project proponent submit the project and 

any associated documents to OPRHP via the Cultural Resource Information System, 

https://cris.parks.ny.gov. Any identified cultural resources may require consultation with the 

appropriate Indian Nation pursuant to Commissioner’s Policy 42, Contact, Cooperation, and 

Consultation With Indian Nations. ”  

 

Response: 

 Clearance from the OPRHP was received on May 19, 2020 indicating “no properties, including 

archaeological and/or historic resources, listed in or eligible for the New York State and National 

Registers of Historic Places will be impacted by this project.”  See the attached No Effect letter from 

OPRHP.   

 

DEC Comment:   

Is MSGP coverage expected to be necessary for this operation? Please see 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/9009.html.   

 

Response:  Once soil testing is complete, a soil management plan will be developed. This will be included 

in the SWPPP and noted in the NOI.  If, upon NYSDEC review, it is determined that additional 

coverage is necessary, we will obtain at that time.  

  

  

Sanitary Sewer Extension  

  

DEC Comment:   

If more than a lateral sewer connection will be required for installation of sanitary systems onsite, a 

sewer extension approval will be needed for this project.  

 

Response:   

There is one lateral connection that will connect to the Village sanitary sewer system, therefore no 

sewer extension approval is required.   
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Individual SPDES permit  

  

DEC Comment:   

It is our understanding that the facility will be hooked to sanitary sewer.  Will the facility be equipped 

with an Oil Water Separator and if so, where will it discharge?    

 

Response:   

An oil water separator is not required for this facility.   

  

Waste Management 

 

DEC Comment:   

Is any industrial waste expected to be produced from operations onsite?  

  

Response:   

No industrial waste is expected to be produced from onsite operations.   

 

Flood Control  

  

DEC Comment:   

Active NYS Flood Control Perpetual Easement and Fee lands appear present on the proposed site 

depicted on the Preliminary Site Plan Drawing SH-1 (Site Plan).  Specifically, at the western portion of 

the site.  Submittal of a drawing for review is required that clearly depicts the location flood control 

lands (appropriated lands for flood control) on the site.   If any regulated activities as defined in 6 

NYCRR Part 501 “Use of Flood Control Lands” are proposed on flood control lands then the 

Department will require submittal of an Article 16 Flood Control Land Use permit application to the 

Department (Region 8 Division of Water – Flood Control Program) for review and comment.  

Examples of regulated activities on flood control lands include (but not limited to) material 

placement or removal, fencing, pavement, excavations, soil placement, structures, 

underground/overhead utilities, motorized vehicle use, stormwater, etc.  

 

Response:   

A 15-foot buffer where no disturbance will occur will be maintained between the Flood Control 

Lands.  The active NYS Flood Control Perpetual Easement and Fee lands are depicted on the 

attached Site Plan Drawing.  No regulated activities as defined in 6 NYCRR Part 501 ”Use of Flood 

Control Lands” are proposed on the flood control lands.  Therefore, an Article 16 Flood Control Land 

Use permit is not required for this project.   

 

DEC Comment: 

A Stormwater Plan/Drawing submittal is required to determine the impact of stormwater 

(construction and post-construction) on flood control lands that encumber a portion of the proposed 

site, as well as flood control lands adjacent to the proposed site.  
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Response: 

A full SWPPP is being prepared to address stormwater management during and post-construction.  

It will address protection of the flood control lands on and adjacent to the property.  Preliminary 

stormwater management drawings are attached.  It is our opinion that the proposed project will not 

impact the flood control lands.   

 

DEC Comment: 

A hatched area is shown on the Site Plan over flood control lands in the area of Hodgman Creek, 

although a legend is not provided to identify the meaning of the hatching. Clarification is required.  

 

Response: 

The hatched area on the site plan has been clearly marked as Flood Control Lands.  A 15-foot 

protective buffer region is indicated between the easement boundary and the limits of construction.    

 

Remediation Sites  

  

DEC Comment:   

The proposed project is proposed to be located in or adjacent to two Ingersoll Rand (IR) Foundry 

remediation sites (sites 851012 and C851012).  Activities at the former IR Site are subject to 

Institutional Controls and a Site Management Plan imposed by IR when the property was transferred.  

If you wish to obtain more information about this site, I recommend reaching out to our Tim 

Schneider, of our Remediation Unit, for input at 585-226-5353.  

 

Response:   

The geotechnical engineer, Haley and Aldrich, will reach out the Tim Schneider of the Remediation 

Unit for further information/instructions on how to manage impacted soils on the site.  

  

Environmental Justice  

  

DEC Comment:   

The project is not located within a potential Environmental Justice Area.    

 

Response:   

No action required. 

  

Federal Wetlands  

  

DEC Comment:   

While the Department asserts jurisdiction over NYS regulated freshwater wetlands, the U. S. Army 

Corps of Engineers regulates federally protected wetlands.  For questions regarding federal 

wetlands, and the federal permitting process, contact the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers at:  Chief, 

Regulatory Branch, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Buffalo District, 1776 Niagara Street, Buffalo, NY 

14207 or (716) 879-4330.  
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Response:   

 A wetland investigation will be performed on the site to delineate identified wetlands on the site.  

Identified wetlands will be clearly identified and fenced off during construction as added protection.   

 

401 Water Certification  

  

DEC Comment:   

Work in certain waters and wetlands of the United States may require a permit from the U. S. Army 

Corps of Engineers (Corps).  If a Corp permit is required, the Corps may request that the DEC make a 

determination (Water Quality Certification, pursuant to Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act) 

that discharges from the proposed activities, for which an applicant is seeking a Corps permit 

approval, will comply with the applicable effluent limitations, water quality standards, and any other 

applicable conditions of the State Law.  The Buffalo Office of the Corps should be contacted 

regarding permit jurisdictions.  Their address is Chief Regulatory Branch, U. S. Army Corps of 

Engineers, Buffalo District, 1776 Niagara Street, Buffalo NY 14207.  Their phone number is (716) 879-

4330.  Documentation in support of a 401 Water Quality Certification would include demonstration 

of compliance with either the Department's State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) 

General Permit for Storm Water Discharges from Construction Activities (GP-0-20-01) or the MS4 

(Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems).  This documentation would include submission of a 

completed Notice of Intent and, in an MS4 area, a copy of the local municipality's approved MS4 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Acceptance Form as part of a complete application. 

The actual SWPPP could also be required depending on the project.  

 

Response:   

The project has been designed to avoid impact to wetlands and water bodies.  We do not anticipate 

requiring a permit from the Corps. 

  

Historic, Architectural, Archeological, and Cultural Resources  

  

DEC Comment:   

The ArcGIS review indicated that the project site is located within an archaeologically sensitive area.   

As stated above, under the Stormwater General Permits section of this letter, it is required that a 

sign-off by sought from the NYS OPRHP regarding the potential impacts on historic and archeological 

resources from the development of this area.  Additional information can be found on NYS OPRHP's 

website at http://nysparks.com/shpo/online-tools/ or by calling (518) 237-8643.  Potential impacts 

to these resources must be considered in the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) 

documentation.  

 

Response: 

 As stated previously, clearance from OPRHP was received on May 19, 2020 indicating no 

archaeological impacts to the site.   
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Indian Nation Cultural Resource Area of Concern:   

  

DEC Comment:   

The project site is located in a Seneca Nation Indian Nation Cultural Resource Area of concern.  As 

stated above, under the Stormwater General Permits section of this letter, it is required that a sign-

off by sought from the NYS OPRHP.  

  

Response:   

 As stated previously, clearance from OPRHP was received May 19, 2020 indicating no impacts by the 

project.   

 

Biotic Communities/Endangered and Threatened Species of Flora and Fauna  

  

DEC Comment:   

We have reviewed the available information in the New York State Natural Heritage Program 

databases for known occurrences of federally listed or proposed endangered or threatened species; 

state-listed endangered, threatened or rare animal and plant species; significant natural 

communities; and other significant habitats. Some occurrences were found in the vicinity of the 

project site.  For most sites, comprehensive field surveys have not been conducted; the enclosed 

report only includes records from our databases. We cannot provide a definitive statement as to the 

presence or absence of all rare or state-listed species or significant natural communities.  

  

The project falls slightly within the buffer area for an endangered and threatened (E&T) species. The 

Department’s Habitat Biologist indicated that the species is actually located other side of village of 

Painted Post and there is an interstate highway in between and more than 5,000 feet from this 

project, therefore we have determined that there should not be any impacts to E&T species.    

 

Response:   

Determination noted.  No action required.   

  

DEC Comment:   

The project site also has hits in the master habitat database for timber rattle snake and E&T mussels.  

Although it is not expected that the project site will contain timber rattler, it is recommended that 

the site develop a plan to address the situation, should a snake be found at the site.  The project site 

will not directly affect the river, therefore, the possibility of impacts to the E&T mussels is not likely.  

However, if there is possibility of runoff from site construction, to the river, it is imperative that all 

soil and erosion control measures be put in place in accordance with the Stormwater General Permit 

(see section above) to prevent any indirect impacts on these species.    

  

Response:   

 Notes will be added to the plan set indicating a plan to address the situation, should any Timber 

Rattle Snakes be encountered.  As stated previously, a SWPPP is being prepared that will address 

erosion and sedimentation control measures to prevent any indirect impacts on the species.   
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DEC Comment:   

Your project may be subject to Federal regulations.  You may contact the FWS staff at their 

Northeast Regional Office, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 300 Westgate Center Drive, Hadley, MA 

01035-9589.  They can also be reached by phone at (413) 253-8200.  

 

Response:   

 Review of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s Information for Planning and Construction (IPaC) 

project planning tool identified 1 endangered species, the Northern Long-eared Bat (NLEB), having 

potential to exist on the site.   An NLEB Consultation was performed to ensure the actions of the site 

are consistent with the northern long-eared bat 4(d) rule.  The consultation resulted in any take of 

the northern long-eared bat that may occur as a result of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA 

Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 CFR §17.40(o).  Please find the consistency letter 

attached.   

  

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at LDG’s Corning office at (607) 936-7076 or via 

aratchford@larsondesigngroup.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

LARSON DESIGN GROUP 

 

 
Amanda Ratchford, E.I.T. 

Senior Engineering Associate 

 

cc: Larry Foor, Foor & Associates  

 File 7838-015 

 

AKR 

 

Attachments  

 



Sincerely,

R. Daniel Mackay

Deputy Commissioner for Historic Preservation
Division for Historic Preservation

Based upon this review, it is the opinion of OPRHP that no properties, including archaeological 
and/or historic resources, listed in or eligible for the New York State and National Registers of 
Historic Places will be impacted by this project.

If further correspondence is required regarding this project, please be sure to refer to the 
OPRHP Project Review (PR) number noted above.

Re:

Thank you for requesting the comments of the Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic 
Preservation (OPRHP). We have reviewed the project in accordance with the New York State 
Historic Preservation Act of 1980 (Section 14.09 of the New York Parks, Recreation and 
Historic Preservation Law). These comments are those of the OPRHP and relate only to 
Historic/Cultural resources. They do not include potential environmental impacts to New York 
State Parkland that may be involved in or near your project. Such impacts must be considered 
as part of the environmental review of the project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality 
Review Act (New York Environmental Conservation Law Article 8) and its implementing 
regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617).

May 19, 2020

Amanda Ratchford
Larson Design Group
1 W Market St
Suite 301
Corning, NY 14830

DEC
Painted Post Distribution Center
450 W Water St, Painted Post, NY 14870
20PR03036

Dear Amanda Ratchford:

Division for Historic Preservation

P.O. Box 189, Waterford, New York 12188-0189 parks.ny.gov

ANDREW M. CUOMO

Governor
ERIK KULLESEID

Commissioner
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